BRAKE

REFERENCE
REFERENCE
JULY, 1984
[tem Number Type of Brake Page Number
1861-1872 D Type Brake 4-1
1832-1847 M1 F3% Hoist 2-1
1832-1847 M2 F2 Hoist 2-1
1832-1847 M2 J3 Hoist 5-1
1832-1847 ' M3 F3 Hoist 7-1
5951-5967 M4 J1-J2 Hoist 9-2
5951-5967 M4 J3 Hoist Series A, B, C 9-4
: -M4 Trly/Bridge R&M Motor 9-6
6662-6676 -M4 Tr]y/Briage Baldor Motor 9-8
M4 Conversion to R4 instructions 9-9 _
-R4 Single Disc 9-10
9641-9657 -R4 Double Disc 9-11
1832-1847 M5 F% Hoist 3-1
1832-1847 : M5 F2 Hoist 6-1
6631-6648 M5 F2 Hoist 11-1
1832-1847 M5 F3 Hoist 10-1
6631-6648 M5 F3 Hoist 11-2
9131-9139 M5 Frame 2 Hoist 16-1
9140-9149 M5 Frame 2 Hoist 16-2
9894-9918 RMS5B Motor Brake F2 11-3
RM5B Motor Brake F3 11-4
RM5B Motor Brake Frame 2 16-3
M5 to RMSB Conversion : 16-5
6000-6014 M7 F3 Hoist 12-1
6000-6014 M7 FS Hoist 12-2
8976-8995 M7C 30# Frame 3 15-1
8996-9001 M7C 30# Frame 3 15-2
8390-8406 M7C Frame 6 Series A 13-1

8390-8406 M7 Frame 6 Series B 13-2



BRAKE
REFERENCE
JULY, 1984

Item Number

6000-6015
5468-5491

REFERENCE

Type of Brake

M10 Brake Assy Cl0 & C75
Motor Brake J3 Series 2
Model A&L DISC Brake
Data Sheet Friction DISC
Brake Coil Chart

Page Number
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5 3/8"  7/16"
4 1/2  1/4
5 3/8" 174"
6" 3/16"
6" 3/16"
6" N/A
5 3/8"  7/16"
8 1/4"  5/16"
11 1/2" 5/16"
4 778"  1/2"
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BRAKES

DATA SHEET FRICTION DISC

DATA

21 Teeth

21 Teeth

21 Teeth

No Holes

“D" BRAKE

(TYPE IT OMLY)

000F THETH DM EA SBE

1-1

OCTOBER 1980

WITH / BITHOUT NOLES

AR GATA SECTION ON CMART)

PART NUMBER
22-07965-001

22-07965-002

22-07965-003

22-02876-002

Around Edge

6 Holes

22-02877-002

Around Edge

6 Holes

22-02895-002

Around Edge

1.752 Sq.

22-03607-005

W/1.25 Hole
Each Corner

35 Teeth

44 Teeth

15 Teeth

22-03607-013

23-06246-001

23-08003-002

MISC.
REM Disc For 01d
J3 M5 Brake

R&M Disc For J-1,
2,3 M4 Brake

R&M Disc For F2,3
M5 Brake

Clutch Facing -
Centerplate D Brake

Clutch Facing-
End Plate D Brake

Assembly Of End
Plate And Steel
Disc D Brake

R&M Disc (01d
Style) MS Brake

REM Disc (Std.)
M7 Brake

R&M Disc (Std.)
M10 Brake

Model A Disc Beake



. BASIC
1-2

M-4A BRAKE

INSTRUCTIONS
OCTOBER 1980

TORQUE ADJUSTMENT:

Brakes uscd on hoist motion drives are to be
adjusted for maximum torque.
—gued fg— AIR GAP
Brakes used on trolley and crane motion drives
- —_ can be adjusted to provide stopping action to
suit operations.

N\
A7 V/AQ To adjust, loosen jam nuts at adjusting nuts "A"
\\ s o V//\ and adjust both sides equally as indicated by

Y dircction of arrows. Relock jam nuts after
4 \\ ,\ proper setting is determined.
7 .\

a N
oo P\') "
— - - WEAR ADJUSTMENT:
UL

—Dru:r&rgﬂ

Loosen jam nuts at adjusting nuts "B" and adjust
both sides to get uniform 1/32" (.031") air gap
in magnet assembly. Relock jam nuts securely
and recheck to insure proper air gap. Adjust-
ment for wear is indicated when air gap exceeds
1/16". Friction disc should be replaced when
worn to 1/8" thickness.

MOVE THIS DIRECTION MOVE THIS DIRECTION
TO INCREASE TORQUE TO REDUCE TORQUE
AND PROVIOE QUICKER AND PROVIDE SMOOTHER

STOP. STOP.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

Units having dual voltage drive motors for 230/460 volt power supplies generally (see note
below) have brake leads connected internally to accept 230 volt brake coils. Drives in this
category are all single speed and include J! and J2 hoist motion drives plus trolley and
crane drive gear motors in the rectangular gear box configuration. Connections for these
units per Diagram I.

Brake Reference 27-12041-001.

NOTE: Exception required as noted below on all drives using ballast resistors.

Units having single voltage drive motors accept only line voltage brake coils. Drives in this
category include all 2 speed motors and trolley and crane drive gear motors in the round gear
box configuration. Connections for these units per Diagram II. NOTE: All drives using
ballast resistors require line voltage coils--connections as per Diagram I1I.

Brake reference 27-12041-001 230 volts

Brake reference 27-12041-002 460 volts

DIAG. I  DIAG I DIAG. IT
7 TS
2307460

T Y2 T3 T T2 T3 T T2 T3



ITEM
1832

1833
1834
1835
1836
1837
1838
1839
1840
1841
1842

1843
1844
1845
1846
1847

M1 MOTOR BRAKE Fk%
M2 MOTOR BRAKE F2

183 I
Eﬁ%al7.@§} gg?

2
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il

DESCRIPTION

Brake Cover
(Obsolete-Print Only)
Brake Springs

Int. Thrust Disc

Thrust Disc For Adj. Screw
Lockwasher

Hex Nuts

Obsolete Print Only

Key

Jam Nut

Adjustment Screw

Thrust Disc Cover
(Obsolete Print Only)
Brake Studs

Friction Disc

Armature Plate Assembly
*Coil 115 V. (1 set of 4)

Pole Piece and Motor Head Assy.

PART NUMBER
23-03660-004
22-03615-002

Not Required
23-06062-001

6-23-001-041-0
6-14-005-003-1

22-02886-010

6-11-003-014-0
6-14-008-032-0

22-03612-003
24-02582-001

23-03645-003
22-03607-005
23-06366-005
16-45241-006
Obsolete

*See Page 17-1 for other coil voltages.
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OCTOBER 1980
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BRAKES : M5 MOTOR BRAKE
3-1

F 1/2 HOIST
OCTOBER 1980
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ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
1832 Brake Cover 23-03660-004 ' 1
(Obsolete Print Only)
1833 Brake Springs 22-03615-002 4
1834 Int. Thrust Disc Not Required -
1835 Thrust Disc For Adj. Screw 23-06062-001 1
1836 Lock Washer 6-23-001-041-0 4
1837 Hex Nuts 6-14-005-003-1 4
1838 (Obsolete Print Only) 22-08000-001 1
1839 Key 6-11-003-014-0 1
1840 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-0 1
1841 Adjustment Screw 22-03612-003 1
1842 Thrust Disc Cover 24-02582-001 1
(Obsolete Print Only)
1843 Brake Studs 23-03645-003 4
1844 Friction Disc 22-07965-001 1
1845 Armature Plate Assy. 23-06366-005 1
1846 *Coils 115 V (1 set of 4) 16-45241-006 1Set
1847 Pole Piece and Motor Head Assy. Obsolete

*See Page 17-1 for other coil voltages.




ITEM

1872%
1876%*
1873
1874
1861

MOTOR BRAKE

TYPE - D

N ez -
: 18
11871 7
\8z2
DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
End Friction Disc 22-02877-002
Steel Reinforcing Disc 22-02884-001
Center Friction Disc : 22-02876-002
Steel Disc 22-02878-001
Solenoid Assy. Consult Factory

BRAKE
4-1

OCTOBER 1980

QUANTITY

D D =

*Items 1872 & 1876 Are Riveted Together And Stocked

As Drawing 22-02895-002 (1) Required.

Note: All items except those listed above are

now considered obsolete and no longer available.



BRAKE

M2 MOTOR BRAKE
5-1

J3 HOIST
OCTOBER
!
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ITEM DESCIRPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
1832 Brake Cover 23-03660-014 . 1
1833 Brake Springs 22-03615-002 4
1834 Int. Thrust Disc 23-03648-011 1
1835 Thrust Disc For Adj. Screws 23-06062-001 1
1836 Lock Washers 6-23-001-041-1 4
1837 Hex Nuts 6-14-005-003-1 4
1838 Disc Hub 22-08000-012 1
1839 Key 6-11-023-022-0 1
1840 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-0 1
1841 Adj. Screw 22-03612-003 1
1842 Thrust Disc Cover 24-02582-001 1
(Obsolete Print Only)
1843 Brake Studs 23-03645-004 4
1844 Friction Disc 23-03607-005 2
1845 Armature Plate Assy. 23-06366-005 1
1846 *Coils (1 Set Of 4) 16-45241-006 1Set
1847 Pole Piece and Motor Head Assy. Obsolete

*See Page 17-1 for other coil voltages.




ITEM

1832
1833
1834
1835
1836
1837
1838
1839
1840
1841
1842

1843
1844
1845
1846
1847

M5 MOT
F2

OR BRAKE
HOIST

B3 K
ﬁl‘-j\ QJ7 1833 &7

DESCRIPTION

Brake Cover

Brake Springs
Int. Thrust Disc

Thrust Disc For Adj. Screw

Lock Washer
Hex Nuts
Disc Hub
Key

Jam Nut
Adj. Screw

Thrust Disc Cover

(Obsolete Print Only)

Brake Studs

Friction Disc

Armature Plate Assy.

*Coils 115V (1 set of 4)

PART NUMBER

23-03660-014
22-03615-002
23-03648-011
23-06062-001

6-23-001-041-1
6-14-005-003-1

22-08000-012

6-11-023-022-0
6-14-008-032-0

22-03612-003
24-02582-001

23-03645-004
22-07965-001
23-06366-005
16-45241-006

Pole Riece and Motor Head Assy. Obsolete

*See Page 17-1 for other coil voltages.

BRAKE
6-1

OCTOBER 1980

QUANTITY
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BRAKE

M3 MOTOR BRAKE

7-1
F3 HOIST
OCTOBER 1980
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ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
1832 Brake Cover 23-03660-005 1
1833 Brake Springs 22-03615-002 4
1834 Int. Thrust Disc 23-03648-011 2
1835 Thrust Disc For Ajd. Screw 23-06062-001 1
1836 Lock Washer 6-23-001-041-1 4
1837 Hex Nuts 6-14-007-001-1 4
1838 Disc Hub (Obsolete Print 22-05364-001 1
Only)
1839 Key 6-11-024-044-0 1
1840 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-1 1
1841 Adj. Screw 22-03612-003 1
1842 Disc Cover 24-02582-002 1
1843 Brake Studs 23-03645-006 4
1844 Friction Disc 22-03607-005 2
1845 Armature Plate Assy. 23-06366-005 1
1846 Coil (1 Set Of 4) 16-45241-006 1Set
1847 Pole Piece and Motor Head Assy. Obsolete

*See Page 17-1 for other coil voltages.




BRAKE
7-2

OCTOBER 1980

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



MOTOR BRAKE

BRAKES

J3 SERIES 2Z

8-1

OCTOBER 1980

5486




ITEM
NUMBER

5468
5469
5470
5471
5472
5473
*5474
5475

5476

5477
5478
5479
5480
5481
5483
5484
5485
5486
5487
5488
5489
5490
5491

DESCRIPTION

Motor Assembly

Stator

Ball Bearing
Rotor .

Ball Bearing
Shim

Pole Piece § Motor Head Assy.

Coil Support

Coil 230V
Coil 115V

Gasket

Brake Cover
Gasket

Cover Stud
Brake Hub
Brake Spring

Armature Plate Assembly

Brake Stud

Friction Disc

Int. Thrust Disc

Thrust Disc for Adj. Screw
Thrust Disc Cover

Jam Nut

Adjustment Screw

*Pole piece and motor head assembly is obsolete.

MOTOR BRAKE

J3 SERIES Z

PART NUMBER

All motor parts

BRAKE
8-2
OCTOBER 1980

QUANTITY

obsolete. Replace
with current motor
and brake assembly

with an adapter.

Consult Factory For

Part Numbers.
22-08471-001

16-45241-003
16-45241-006

Obsolete
23-03660-013
Obsolete

6-16-001-015-1

22-08000-012
22-03615-002
23-06366-005
23-03645-004
22-07965-001
23-03648-011
23-06062-001
Obsolete

6-14-008-032-0

22-03612-003

PN

[ e

(S NI N N

=

We

can furnish the E-Frames only (part # 22-07923-022).

Quantity required is 4.
E-Frames and weld new to motor head.

To install remove old

necessary to have E-Frames surface ground.

Then it is



BRAKE
M4 MOTOR BRAKE

9-1

J1l and J2

OCTOBER 1980

5963




ITEM
NUMBER

- 5950

5951
5952
5955
5957
5958
5959
5960
5961
5962
D %5963

vv

5964
5965
5966
5967

vv

D> 0ld style parts may not be available.

M4

DESCRIPTION

Complete Brake 230V
Complete Brake 460V

Sealing Washer

"0 Ring Gasket
Snap Ring

Brake Hub

Friction Disc
Armature Plate Assembly
Brake Stud

Spring

Adj. Sleeve

230Volt Coil

115 Volt Coil

575 Volt Coil

Pole Plate Assembly
Coil Support

Brake Cover

Cover Stud

MOTOR BRAKE

J1 § J2 9-2

MAY 1983

PART NUMBER

27-12041-001
27-12041-002

22-10495-001
22-09461-001
22-06497-006
22-08000-022
22-07965-002
23-06374-001
23-03645-021
22-03615-010
22-08470-002
22-08269-001
22-08269-002
22-08269-005
23-06314-001
22-08471-001
23-06312-001
6-02-053-080-1

*See Page 17-1 for other coil voltages.

If unavailable,

be serviced by converting to a new style type R4 brake.
230 Volt "M to R" kit

460 Volt "M to R"
Refer to pages9-9, 9-10, and 9-11for additional information.

kit

27-12041~-007
27-12041-008

BRAKE

QUANTITY

1
1

(3]

B b e e DN )

brake may



BRAKE M4 MOTOR BRAKE

9-3 J3 HOIST
OCTOBER 1980 SERIES A, B, C
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ITEM

XXXX
5951
5952
5955
5957
5958
5959
5960
5961
5962

5963

5964
5965
5966
5967
6918

M4 MOTOR BRAKE

J3 HOIST

SERIES A, B, C

DESCRIPTION

All brake parts less Item 5963 coil
Sealing Washer

"o Rlng

Snap Ring

Brake Hub R&M Motor

Friction Disc

Armature Plate Assembly

Stud

Spring

Adjusting Sleeve

**230V Coil for 230/460V
Single Speed Motor )
230V Coil for 230V

Two Speed Motor

460V Coil for 460V

Two Speed Motor

375V Coil for 575V
Single Speed Motor

Magnetic Pole Plate Assmebly
Coil Support

Brake Cover

Cover Stud

Intermediate Disc

** See page 17-1 for other coil Voltages.

0ld style parts may not be available.

PART NUMBER

21-03187-016
22-10495-001
22-09461-001
22-06497-005
22-08000-047
22-07965=-022
23-06374-001
23-03645-019
22-03615~007
22-08470~-002

22-08269-001
22-08269-001
22-08269-006
22-08269~005
23-06314-003

22-08471-001
23-06312-001

6-02-053-080-1

23-06313-007

be serviced by converting to a new style type R4 brake.

230 Volt "M to R" kit
460 Volt "M to R" kit

27=12041-007
27-12041-008

BRAKE
9-4

MAY 1983

QUANTITY

H H o H O NNNHENHHED

N e

If unavailable, brake may

Refer to pages9-9, 9-10, ard 9-1li1for additional information.



M4 MOTOR BRAKE

TROLLEY BRAKE
9-5 END TRUCK BRAKE
OCTOBER 1980

BRAKES
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ITEM

6662
6663
6664
6665
6666
6667
6668
6669
6670

6671

6672
6673
6674
6675
6676

M4

TROLLEY BRAKE °
END TRUCK BRAKE

R&M MOTOR

DESCRIPTION

*Brake Assembly 230V
*Brake Assembly 460V
Adjustment Washer
Brake Hub

Snap, Ring

Friction Disc

Coil Support

Pole Plate Assembly
Brake Stud ‘
Spring

Adjusting Sleeve

Coil 230V
Coil 460V
Coil 575V

Armature Plate Assembly
"O" Ring Seal.

Brake -Cover

Cover Stud

" Washer

Old style parts may not be available. .
be serviced by converting to a new style type R4 brake.

230 Volt
460 Volt

"M to R" kit
"M to R" kit

PART NUMBER

. 27-12041-001

27-12041-002
NOT REQUIRED
22-08000-022
22-06497-026
22-07965-002
22-08471-001
23-06314-001
23-03645-021
22-03615-010
22-08470-002

22-08269-001
22--8269-006
22-08269-005

23-06374-001
22-09461-001
23-06312-001

6-02-053-080-1

22-10495-001

BRAKE
9-6

MAY 1983

QUANTITY

F b B NN b e e 2 2

NN

If unavailable, brake may

27-12041-007
27-12041-008

Refer to pages9-9, 9-10, and 9-llfor additional information.



M4
TROLLEY BRAKE
END TRUCK BRAKE
OCTOBER 1980 BALDOR MOTOR

BRAKE

9-7




M4

BRAKE
TROLLEY BRAKE
END TRUCK BRAKE 9-8
BALDOR MOTOR MAY 1983
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
Brake Assy. 230V 27-12041-003 1
Brake Assy. 460V 27-12041-004 1
6662 Adjustment Washer NOT REQUIRED
6663 Brake Hub v 22-08000-053 1
6664 Snap Ring 22-06497~-026 1
6665 Friction Disc 22-07965-002 1
D 6666 Coil Support . 22-08471-001 1
b 6667 Pole Plate Assembly 23-06314-001 1
> 6668 Brake Stud 23=03645=021 2
6669 Spring 22-03615-010 2
6670 Adjsuting Sleeve 1 22-08470-002 4
Coil 230V 22-08269-001 1
6671 Coil 460V * 22-08269-006 1
Coil 575V 22-08269-005 1
D 6672 Armature Plate Assembly 23-06374-001 1
6673 "O" Ring Seal 22-09461-001 1
6674 Brake Cover 23-06312-001 1l
6675 Cover Stud 6-02-053-080-1 2
6676 Washer 22-10495-001 2

* Series A & B coil voltage same as line voltage. Series C & D
use 230V coil for 230/460V motor. 575 volt coil for 575 volt
motor. See page 17-1 for other coil voltages.

> 0ld style parts may not be available. If unavailable, brake may
be serviced by converting to a new style type R4 brake.

230 Volt "M to R"™ kit 27-12041-007
460 Volt "M to R" kit : 27-12041-008

Refer to pages9-9, 9-10, and 9-1llfor additional information.



BRA

FEB

TYPE M4 CONVERSION
KE TO TYPE R4

R4A-4.0 Single Disc
R4A-8.0 Double Disc
83
—— E
WEOGE
ARATURE /
. /e s : Conversion kit includes:
] 9645 Thrust disc (1)
' i 9646 Armature plate (1)
y L 2me mare 3647 Stud (2)
aRARE g —1] —J 96350 Coil ( 1)
‘ L 9651 Wedge (1)
N: ‘.Lt;s"u::‘:m' wr 9652- Pole plate- (1)
H SNEN el , 9657 Spacer (2)
(i i A .
7 g7
AR LocrITE neag \ ] 3&‘.‘5' r;:::usmn -
seruc s s> 01SC SAAKE OmLY

A type M4 brake may be converted to a type R4 by utilizing an M to R conversion kit and following
the instructions listed below. To order the correct kit, you must specify if the brake being
converted is a single or two disc unit and coil operating voitage. In addition to the parts pro-
vided in the kit, "Loctite” Threadlocker 242 or equivalent will be required.

WARNING: before starting conversion be sure: .

-Electric power has been completely cut off from equipment. Lock power switch or use other means
to insure electrical power cannot be turned on while working on equipment.

-Arrange to have a stable,_safe work area to oerform the conversion,

CONVERSION INSTRUCTIONS

l. Remove brake cover and measure length of com- 8. Adjust brake tarque.
pressed springs and record for futuyre use. Hoist brake:

Torque adjustment nyt should be turned down
tight against stud shoulder (spacer for 2
disc brake) and locked in place with jam nut.
This provides maximum torque.

2. Dissassemble brake parts but do rnot remove hub,

3. Replace old brake studs. Use loctite or
equivaient stud locking compound to secure

studs in brake head. Caution--be sure to Trolley or bridge brakes:

wipe off any excess as it wouid lock moving Compress springs to length noted in step 1

brake parts together. 0o not use loctite on and lock in place with jam nut.

adjusting nuts, Each spring should be compressed to the same’
4. Reassemble brake placing thrust disc between length. 7

armature plate assembly and friction disc. 9. Adjust brake air qap by turning air gap adjust-

" L ing nuts. Air gap should be set to .015" to .030".

5. g:? 3/85 ;cc)ngsspace: :nttwged::ch-S ?ral](es Air gap should beé the same at each end. Lock

5 Y. Jpacers are not to &d on single adjusting nuts in place with jam nut and recheck

isc brake. air gap ———

6. Coil should be retained in pole piece assembly 10.
with wedge by slipping wedge through slot *
below the pole piece, bend each side up, slip
coil on and then bend down wedge ends.

Be sure electrical connections have been properly
made. Coil voltage marking should be the same as
the one replaced. Be sure wires will not be rubbed
by moving parts.

7. Complete brake assembly except for cover, 11. Add br e .
g : . ake cover. Be sure all personnel are in a
replacing both the armature and pole plate safe area, and test operation of equioment.

assemolies. Refer to maintenance manual supplied with equip-
ment in case of operating difficuities.




ITEM

9641
9642
9643
9644
9645
9646
9647
9648
9649
9650

9651
9652
9653
9654
9655
9656

9641

9642

DESCRIPTION

Adaptor

Hub

Disc
Intermediate Disc
Thrust Disc
Armature Plate
Stud

Spring
Adjusting Nut
Coil 230V

Coil 460V

Coil 575V

Wedge

Poie Plate
Gasket

Cover

Bolt

Brake Assy 230V
Brake Assy 460V

9643

R4 BRAKE
SINGLE DISC

1 HP MOTOR & UNDER

9646

9635

PART NUMBER

22-11627-001
22-07965-002
Not Required
23-06313-001
23-06374-003
23-08072-001
22-03615-010
22-08470-002
22-11698-001
22-11698-002
22-11698-003
22-08471-002
23-06314-004
22-09461-001
23-06317-001

6-02-053-080-1

27-12041-005
27-12041-006

BRAKE
9-10
FEB 83
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BRAKE
9-11
FEB 83

ITEM
9657
9641
9642
9643
9644
9645
9646
9647
9648
9649
9650

9651
9652
9653
9654
9655
9656

DESCRIPTION
pacer

Adaptor

Hub

Disc

R4 BRAKE
DOUBLE DISC

9642

9643

Intermediate Disc

Thrust Disc

Armature Plate

Stud
Spring
Adjusting Nut
Coil 230V
Coil 460V
Coil 575V
Wedge

Pole Plate
Gasket
Cover

Boit

Brake Assy

9644

9643

PART NUMBER
22-08546-002
24-05379-002
22-11627-002
22-07965-002
23-06313-007
23-06313-001
23-06374-003
23-08072-001
22-03615-010
22-08470-002
22-11698-001
22-11698-002
22-11698-003
22-08471-002
23-06314-004
22-09461-001
23-06317-001

6-02-053-080-1

21-03802-002

9657 / }@ AN
9649 .

\ P
P
. -~
~.
9655
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BRAKE
M4 BRAKE TO

R4 BRAKE CONVERSION 9-12
FEB 1983

Effective shipments beginning about October 1, 1983, R4 brakes were furnished
on S-1 hoists, DR trolleys, DM bridges, and TR-3 trolley and bridge drives.

The R4 is an improved version of the M4 brake which utilizes new armature and
E-frame components as well as a new coil. Life tests indicate improved
service life may be expected from these components. They also operate at

a lower sound level than those of the M4 brakes.

When existing stocks of M4 components are depleted, the M4 brake may be
serviced by utilization of a conversion kit which includes all the necessary
parts. The friction disc is the same for both the M4 and R4 brakes.

Please note the friction discs and other parts which are the same for both
the M4 and R4 brakes are not included in the conversion kit. These parts
should be ordered in addition to the kits if they are required,

Master service bulletin Brakes, pages 9-9, 9-10, and 9-11 provide additional
information.

The individual component selection sheets for all of the equipment affected
by this change have been revised to indicate the conversion kit which may be
used.



BRAKE M5 MOTOR BRAKE

10-1 F3 HOIST
OCTOBER 1980
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ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
1832 Brake Cover ' 23-03660-005 1
1833 Brake Springs 22-03615-002 4
1834 Int. Thrust Disc. 23-03648-011 2
1835 Thrust Disc for Adj. Screw 23-06062~001 1
1836 Lockwasher 6-23-001-041-1 4
1837 Hex Nuts 6=-14-007-001-1 4
1838 Disc Hub (Obsolete Print Only) 22-~08000-003 1
1839 Key 6-11-024-044-0 1
1840 Jam Nut 6-14-008~-032-1 1
1841 Adjusting Screw 22-03612-003 1
1842 Disc Cover 24-02582-002 1
1843 Brake Studs 23-03645-006 4
1844 Friction Disc 22-07965-001 3
1845 Armature Plate Assy. 23-06366-005 1l
1846 Coils (1 set of 4) 16-45241-006 1l set
1847 Obsolete -- Consult Factory for Options
* Complete Brake Assy. 27-15042-001 1

* Tncludes 22~08269-002 coil. If other voltage coil is desired,
specify coil number on order. See page 17-1 for other coil
voltage.




ITEM

6631
6632
6633
6634
6635
6636
6637
6638
6639

6640

6641
6642
6643
6644
6645

. 6647
6648

M5 MOTOR BRAKE

F2 HOIST

663l SERIES Z,

DESCRIPTION

Brake Head & Stud Assy (4-stud)
Hub

Key

Friction Disc

Intermediate Thrust Disc

Stud

Snap Ring

Pole Plate Assembly

Sleeve

Coil 230 Volt (2 speed)

‘Coil 115 volt (230/460)

Coil 290 Volt (575 volt)
Spring

Armature Plate Assembly
Brake Cover

Adjustment Screw

Jam Nut

Nuts

Assembly Includes Coils

A, B, C, D

PART NUMBER

21-03306-003
22-08000-021

6-11-023-022-0

22-07965-003
23-03648-011
23-03645-026
22-06497-032
23-06566-002
22-09072-002
22-08269-001
22-08269-002
22-08269-004
22-03615-007
23-06366-008
24-05014-004
22-03612-006

6~14-008-032-0
6-14-025-003-9

27-14042-001

Refer to Page 11-3 for N/A Replacement Parts.

BRAKE
11-1

JULY, 1984

QUANTITY
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BRAKE M5 MOTOR BRAKE

11-2 F3 HOIST
JULY, 1984 SERIES ¥, %, A, B, C, D, E
663!

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
6631 Brake Head & Stud Assy 23-08024-001 1
6632 Brake Hub 22-08000-020 1
6633 Key 6-11-024-044-0 1
6634 Friction Disc 22-07965-003 4
6635 Intermediate Thrust Plate 23-03648-011 3
6637 Snap Ring 22-06497-032 ﬁ
6638 Pole Plate Assembly 23-06566-002 /A
6639 Sleeve 22-09072-002 4
Brake Coil 230V (2 speed) 22-08269-001 2
6640 Brake Coil 115V (230/460V) 22-08269-002 2
Brake Coil 290V (575V) 22-08269-004 2
6641 Spring 22-03615-007 4
6642 Armature Plate Assembly 23-06366-008 /A
6643 Brake Cover 24-05014-004 y
6644 Adjustment Screw 22-03612~-003 1
6645 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-0 1
6647 Hex Nut 6-14-025-003-9 4
6648 Assembly Includes Coils 27-15042-001 1

Refer to Page 11-4 for replacement of N/A parts.



ITEM

9894
9895
9896
9897
9899
9900
9901
9902
9903

9904

9905
9906
9907
9908
9909
9910
9911
9915
9916
9917
9918

RM 5B MOTOR BRAKE

F2 HOIST

SERIES Z. A.

DESCRIPTION

Brake Head & Stud Assy (4-stud)
Stud

Hub

Key

Friction Disc
Intermediate Thrust Disc
Snap Ring

Pole Plate Assembly
Sleeve

Coil 230 Volt (2 Speed)
Coil 115 Volt (230/460)
Coil 290 Volt (575 volt)
Magnetic Assembly

Spring

Armature Plate Assembly
Brake Cover

Adjustment Screw

Jam Nut

Nuts

Assembly Includes Coils 115 volt
E Frame

I Frame

Set Screw (not shown)

B.

C. D

PART NUMBER

21-03306-003
23-03645-026
22-08000-021

6-11-023-022-0

22-07965-003
23-03648-011
22-06497-032
23-06566-003
22-09072-002
22-

22-11698-005
22~

21-03418-053M

22-03615-007
23-06366-009
24-05014-004
22-03612-006

6-14-008-032-0.
6-14-025-003-9

27-14042-002
22-11697-001
22-11696-001
22-11699-001

BRAKE
11-3

July, 1984

QUANTITY

00 N N = b= b b b= 5 =2 NI N N 5 = 00 =4 N\) pdb b= o pd



BRAKE
11-4
JULY,

ITEM

9894
9895
9896
9897
9899
9900
9901
9902
9903
9904

9905
9906
9907
9908
9909
9910
9911
9915
9916
9917
9918

1084

RM 58 MOTOR BRAKE
F3 HOIST

SERIES Y, Z, A, B, C, D,

DESCRIPTION

Brake Head & Stud Assy
Brake Stud

Brake Hub

Key

Friction Disc
Intermediate Thrust Plate
Snap Ring _

Pole Plate Assembly
Sleeve

Brake Coil 230V (2 speed)
Brake Coil 115V (230/460V)
Brake Coil 290V (575V)
Magnetic Assembly

Spring

Armature Plate Assembly
Brake Cover

Adjustment Screw

Jam Nut

Hex Nut

Assembly Includes Coils

E Frame

I Frame

Set Screw

E

PART NUMBER

23-08024-001
23-03645-025
22-08000-020

6-11-024-044-0

22-07965-003
23-03648-011
22-06497-032
23-06566-003
22-09072-002
22~

22-11698-005
22~

21-03418-053M

22-03615-007
23-06366-009
24-05014-004
22-03612-003

6-14-008-032-0
6-14-025-003-9

27-15042-002
22-11697-001
22-11696-001
22-11699-001

QUANTITY
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ITEM

*6000
6001
6002
6003
6004
6005

6006

6007
6008
6009
6010
6011
6012
6013
6014

M7 BRAKE
F3 HOIST

45.2# BRAKE ASSY.

DESCRIPTION

*Brake Assy. Complete

Brake Head
Spring

Stud

Snap Ring
Coil Support

Brake Coil
230V 2 Sp.
115V 230/460
290V 575

Brake Hub
Armature Plate Assy.
Friction Disc

PART NUMBER

27-15043-001
24-04759-002
22-03615-007
23-03645-027
22-06497-032
22-08471-001

22-09373-001
22-09373-002
22-09373-003

23-06258-006
23-06098-005
22-03607-013

Intermediate Thrust Plate23-03648-012

End Thrust Plate
Brake Cover
Adjustment Screw
Jam Nut

*Includes 22-09373-002 coil.

24-04754-002
25-02207-003
22-03612-006

6-14-008-032-0

desired specify coil number on order.
17-1 for other coil voltages.

See Page

BRAKE
12 -1

OCTOBER 1980

QUANTITY
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BRAKE M7 BRAKE ASSY.

12-2 F5 HOIST

OCTOBER 1980

ITEM _ DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
*6000 Brake Assy. Complete 27-16043-001 1
6001 Brake Head 24-04759-001 1
6002 Spring 22-03615-008 4
6003 Stud 23-03645-027 4
6004 Snap Ring 22-06497-032 4
6005 Coil Support 22-08471-001 4
6006 Coil 230V 22-08269-001 4

Coil 115V 22-08269-002 4

Coil 290V 22-08269-004 4
6007 Hub 23-06258-001 1
6008 Armature Plate Assy. 23-06098-005 1
6009 Friction Disc 22-03607-013 3
6010 Intermediate Thrust P1l. 23-03648-012 2
6011 End Thrust Disc 24-04754-002 1
6012 Brake Cover 25-02207-003 1
6013 Adjustment Screw 22-03612-006 1
6014 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-0 1

*Includes 22-08269-002 coil. 1If other voltage is
desired specify coil number on order.



ITEM
NUMBER

8390
8391
8392
8393
8394
8395
8396
8397
8398
8399
8400
8401
8402
8403
8404
8405
8406
8407
8408
8409
8410

%%

DESCRIPTION

Inspection Plate Assy.

Gasket

0il Seal

Brake Hub
Retaining Ring
Brake Studs
Thrust Disc
Friction Disc
Coil 115V *
Wedge

Snap Rings

Armature Plate Assy.

Sleeve

Spring

Pole Plate Assy.
Brake Cover

Lock Washers

Hex Head Cap Screws
Hex Jam Nut
Adjustment Screw

Complete Brake Assy.

M7C BRAKE ASSY.

FRAME 6 SERIES A

PART NUMBER

23-07793-001
22-10416-002
22-02792-001
23-06258-013
22-06497-006
22-11455-002
23-03648-012
22-03607-013
22-08269-002
22-08471-001
22-06497-032
23-06098-005
22-09072-002
22-03615-008
23-07791-001
25-03037-001

6-23-001-043-0

22-09413-520

6-14-008-032-0

22-03612-003
27-25043-003

See Brake Coil Sheet For Other Voltages.
Includes 22-08269-002 coils. If another voltage is

desired specify coil number on order.
for other coil voltages.

BRAKE

13-1

OCTOBER 1980

QUANTITY
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See Page 17-1



BRAKE
13-2

OCTOBER 1980

ITEM
NUMBER

8390
8391
8392
8393
8394
8395
8396
8397
8398
8399
8400
8401
8402
8403
8404
8405
8406
8407
8408
8409
*%8410

M7C BRAKE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Inspection Plate Assy.

Gasket

0il Seal

Brake Hub

Retaining Ring
Brake Studs

Int. Thrust Disc
Friction Disc

Brake Coils 115V #*
Coil Support

Snap Rings

Armature Plate Assy.
Sleeves

Springs

Pole Plate assy.
Brake Cover

Lock Washers

Hex Head Cap Screws
Hex Jam Nuts
Adjustable Screw
Complete Brake Assy.

8405

8406

**Includes 22-08269-002 coil.
desired specify coil number on order. See page 17-1

for other coil voltages.

8407 _ -
PART NUMBER

23-07793-001
22-10416-002
22-02792-001
23-06258-013
22-06497-006
22-11455-002
23-03648-012
22-03607-013
22-08269-002
22-08471-001
22-06497-032
23-06098-006
22-09072-002
22-03615-007
23-07791-002
25-03037-001

6-23-001-043-0

22-09413-520

6-14-008-032-0

22-03512-003
27-25043-004

*See Coil Sheet for Other Voltages.
If another voltage is

QUANTITY
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ITEM

*%6000
6001
6002
6003
6004
6005
6006
6007
6008
6009
6010
6011
6012
6013
6014
6015

DESCRIPTION

Brake Assy.
Brake Head
Springs

Brake Studs
Snap Rings
Coil Supports
Coils 115V *
Brake Hub

Armature Plate Assy.

Friction Disc

Int.

Thrust Disc

End Thrust Disc
Brake Cover

Adj.

Screw

Jam Nut

Key

M10 BRAKE ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER

21-03426-001
24-04865-001
22-03615-007
23-03645-027
22-06497-032
22-08471-001
22-08269-002
24-04737-007
24-04601-005
23-06246-001
23-03648-007
24-04602-003
25-02206-004
22-03612-007

6-14-008-032-0
6-11-028-056-0

*See Page 17-1 for other brake coil voltages.
**Specify coil voltage.

BRAKE
14-1

OCTOBER 1980

QUANTITY
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BRAKE
15~1

SEPT.

ITEM

8976
8977
8978
8986
8987

1981

FRAME 3
MOTOR BRAKE

M7C 30.04

8988

8989
8990
8991
8892
8993
8994
8995

DESCRIPTION

Brake Studs
Thrust Disc
Friction Disc
Gasket
Instruction Plate
Brake Coil 239V
Brake Coil 115V
Brake Coil 290V
Wedge

Hex Jam Nut
Adjustment Screw
Snap Ring
Armature Plate
Sleeve

Spring

PART NUMBER

22-11455-003
23-03648-012
22-03607-013
22-10416-002
23-07793-001
22-08269-001
22-08269-002
22-08269-004
22-08271-001

6-14-008-032-0

22-03612-003
22-06497-032
23-06098-006
22-09072-002
22-03615-007

QUANTITY
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ITEM

8996
8998
8999
9000
9001

FRAME 3

MOTOR BRAKE

M7C 30.0% ¢

DESCRIPTION

Pole Plate Assy.
Brake Cover
Lockwasher

Hex Head Cap Screws
Brake Assy.

N IV Y

PART NUMBER

23-07791-002
25-03037-001
6-23-001-043-0
22-09413-520
27-26043-001

BRAKE
15-2

Sept. 1981

QUANTITY
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Brake
16-1

July,

ITEM

9131

9132
9133
9134

9135

9136
9137
9138
9139

M-5 MOTOR BRAKE
FRAME 2 HOIST

DESCRIPTION

Brake Head

Stud w/ 3 HP motor
w/ S5 HP motor

Hub

Key

Friction Disc

Intermediate Disc

Retaining Ring

Pole Plate Assembly
Sleeve

Coil 230 volt (2 speed)
Coil 115 volt (230/460)
Coil 290 volt (575 volt)

PART NUMBER

24-05015-001
23-03645-026
23-03645-024
22-08000-012

6-11-023-022-9

22-07965-003
22-07965-003
23-03648-011
23-03648-011
22-06497-032
23-06566-0902
22-09072-002
22-08269-001
22~-08269-002
22-08269-00¢

QUANTITY

w/ 3 HP
w/ 5 HP
w/ 3" HP
w/ 5 HP
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BRAKE

M-5 MOTOR BRAKE
FRAME 2 HOIST le-2

July, 1984

RaniN
9142 4 -
9148 /// @

9143 ///

9144
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9140 Spring 22-03615-007 4
9141 Armature Plate _ 23-06366-008 N/A
9142 Cover 24-05014-004 1
9143 Adj. Screw w/ 3 HP motor 23-03612-006 1
w/ 5 HP motor 23-03612-003 1
9144 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-0 4
9145 Stop Nut 6-14-025-003-9 1
9146 Inspection Plate 22-04602-004 1
9147 Gasket 22-10416-001 1
9148 Instruction Plate 22-10404-001 1
9149 Complete Brake Assembly '
w/ 3 HP motor 21-03418-044P |
w/ 5 HP motor 21-03418-048P 1

Refer to nge 16-3 & 16-4 for replacement of N/A Items.
Motor Brake Adjustm: R

Brake requires adjustment when air gap reaches
110" (see Fig 10-1). To adjust brake, back off the
jam nut (ref. #9143, front side of this page) and draw
up the center screw (ref. #9144, front side of this
page) untit firm (6 to 8 ibs. force on a 10” wrench).
Then back % of a turn. Relock in place with the jam
nut. No other adjustment is needed.

To check adjustment, remove Inspection Plate(ref.
#9146, front side of this page). Air gap should now
be approximately .080".



Brake

RM-58B MOTOR BRAKE

16-3
FRAME 2 HOIST
July, 1984
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9894 Brake Head 24-05015-001 1
9895 Stud w/ 3 HP motor 23-03645-026 4
w/ 5 HP motor 23-03645-024 4
9896 Hub 22-08000-012 1
9897 Key 6-11-023-022-0 1
9899 Friction Disc 22-07965-003 2w/ 3 HP
22-07965-003 3w/ 5 HP
9900 Intermediate Disc 23-03648-011 lw/ 3 HP
23-03648-011 2w/ 5 HP
9901 Retaining Ring 22-06497-032 8
9902 Pole Plate Assembly 23-06566-003 1
9903 Sleeve 22-09072-002 4
9904 Coil 230 volt (2 speed) 2
Coil 115 volt (230/460) 22-11698-005 2
Coil 290 volt (575 volt) 2
9905 Magnetic Assembly 21-03418-053M 1
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BRAKE

RM-5B MOTOR BRAKE

16-4
FRAME 2 HOIST
July, 1984

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QUANTITY
9906 Spring 22-03615-007 4
9907 Armature Plate 23-06366-009 1
9908 Cover 24-05014-004 1
9909 Adj. Screw w/ 3 HP motor 23-03612-006 1
w/ 5 HP motor 23-03612-003 1
9910 Jam Nut 6-14-008-032-0 4
9911 Stop Nut 6-14-025-003-9 1
9912 Inspection Plate 22-04602-004 1
9913 Gasket 22-10416-001 1
9914 Instruction Plate 22-10404-001 1

9915 Complete Brake Assembly

w/ 3 HP motor 21-03418-044P 1
w/ 5 HP motor 21-03418-048°P 1
9916 “E" Frame 22-11697-001 2
9917 "I" Frame 22-11696-001 2
9918 Set Screw 22-11696-001 8

When replacing M5 armature and pole plates, it is
recommended the magnetic assembly be used. Note: You
cannot interchange M5 and RM5B armature and pole plate
assemblies.






M5 BRAKE TO BRAKE

RM 5B BRAKE CONVERSION 16-5

JuLY, 1984

Effective shipments beginning about August 1, 1984, RM5B brakes will be furnished
on Frame 2 Hoist.

The RM5B is an improved version of the M5 brake which utilizes new armature and
E-frame components as well as a new coil. Life tests indicate improved service
life may be expected from these components. They also operate at a lower sound
Tevel than those of the M5 brakes.

When existing stocks of M5 armature and pole plate assemblies are depleted, these
parts will be serviced by utilization of magnet assembly (2103418053M) which
includes all the necessary parts to convert the brake to a RMSB. (Magnet parts
are not individually interchangeable between M5 and RMSB).

Please note the friction discs and other parts which are the same for both the
M5 and RM5B brakes are not included in the conversion kit. These parts should
be ordered in addition to the magnet assembly if they are required.

We will continue to furnish brake coils for the M5 brake design for service
replacement requirements.

The individual component selection sheets for all of the equipment affected by
this change have been revised to indicate the change. Reference numbers in
the 9894 - 9918 series identify the revised brake design.

Please note:

2306366008 replaced by 2306366009

2306566002 2306566003
2306366006 2306366009
2306366005 2306366009
2306566001 2306566003
2714042001 2714042002
2715042001 2715042002
2211697001
2211696001
2211699001
2103418053M
2103418044P
2103418048pP

2211698005






BRAKE COIL CHART

BRAKE
17-1
OCTOBER 1980

VOLTAGE/ RES.
PART NUMBER CYCLES o W SPECIAL NOTES BRAKE USE
16-45241-003 230 Purchased as a M1 F 1/2
16-45241-004 275 set of four. M2 F2
16-45241-006 115 M3 F3
MS F 1/2, F2,
F3
22-08269-001 230/60 11.0
-002 115/60 2.8
-004 -290/60 17.5
-005 575/60  69.2
-006 4680/60 44.3
-008 115/60 2.8 002 w/tropical M4 J1,32,33
‘ ' insulation.
-009 110/50 3.9 ‘ M4 Trolley
-017 230/60 11.0 001 w/fungas M4 Center
: protection U Drive
varnish. ’
-018 240/60 11.2 MS,F2,F3
-019 480/60 44.0
-022 240/60 11.2 Special M7B,F3
-023 480/60 44.0 Special .F5, C10
-024 550/25 . 382.0 C75
-025 460/60 44.3 006 w/tropical M7C Frame 6
’ ' insulation.
-028 104/60 2.5 : M10,C10,C75
-029 208/60 9.8
-030 416/60 39.1
-033 190/60 5.0
-034 416/50  43.7
-036 380/60 36.0 ] )
-037 104/60 2.5 028 w/tropical insulation
22-09373-001 230/60 13.2
-002 115/60 3.3 F3, M7B
-003 290/60 21.2
-004 460/60 52.3
-005 575/60 33.2
-006 104/60 3.0
-007 208/60 11.9

Dual voltage 115/230 volt motors use 115 volt coil.

230/460 volt motors use 230 volt coils.
and 2 speed motors use line voltage.

Single voltage



BRAKE

-iODEL A&L DISC BRAKE
18-1

OCTOBER 1980

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

#905 Brake Disc
Size "L" 23-08003-001
Size "A" 23-08003-002
#904 Brake Stator
Size "L" 23-08003-003
Size "A" : 23-08003-004

#903 Armature Assy.
Size "L" 23-08003-005

#901 Brake Housing Cover
Size "L" 23-08003-006




